UNOFFICIAL COPY

17 RS BR 1800

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert
2	"Bobby" Davis.
3	WHEREAS, Bobby Davis was born in Jenkins, Kentucky, on April 2, 1954, the
4	cherished son of the late Lonnie and Catherine Jones Davis; and
5	WHEREAS, Bobby Davis earned a master's degree from the University of
6	Louisville and retired from KET as a programing engineer; and
7	WHEREAS, an astronomy lover and avid Green Bay Packers fan, Bobby Davis was
8	a member at the First Baptist Church in Bracktown, where he operated the church
9	soundboard; and
10	WHEREAS, Robert "Bobby" Davis departed this earthly life and entered into the
11	kingdom of Heaven on February 11, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those
12	whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
13	WHEREAS, Bobby Davis was preceded in death by his parents and his first wife,
14	Shari Davis. He is survived by his wife of 16 years, Carol McIntosh Davis; sons, Sam
15	Carleton (Irma) and Travis Manley (Bethanie); daughters, Gwen Carleton (Thomas
16	Johnson) and April Manley (Carla Miller); brother, Archie Davis; sisters, Laverta
17	Matthews (Vernon), Doris Davis, Estella Tatum, Dorothy Barnes, and Lonnie Hunter
18	(Voight); nine grandchildren; one great-grandchild; and a host of other family members,
19	friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
20	NOW, THEREFORE,
21	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
22	Kentucky:
23	→Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
24	sympathy upon the passing of Robert "Bobby" Davis, and extend heartfelt condolences to
25	his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
26	\rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
27	memory of Robert "Bobby" Davis.

Page 1 of 2

Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery to the family.